Wisconsin law.
Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
273 SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERICES SPS 221.03

Chapter SPS 221

TATTOOING AND BODY PIERCING

SPS221.01  Authority and purpose. SPS 221.09 Appeals of actions by agent health departments.
SPS 221.02 Scope. SPS 221.10 Patrons.

SPS 221.03 Definitions. SPS 2211 Physical facilities and environment.

SPS 221.04 Licenses. SPS 221.12 Personnel.

SPS 221.05 Department fees. SPS 221.13 Equipment.

SPS 221.06 Enforcement. SPS 221.14 Cleaning and sterilization.

SPS 221.065 Level Il local health department. SPS 221.15 Preparation and care of site.

SPS 221.07 Suspension or revocation of license. SPS 221.16 Temporary establishments.

SPS 221.08 Appeals of actions by the department. SPS 221.17 State fees.

Note: Chapter HFS 173 wasnumbered chapter DHS 173eetive February 1, (9) “Cleaning” means the removal dbreign material from

2009,and corrections made under s. 1348p(b) 7., StatsRegister January 2009 ; ; ;
No. 637. Chapter DHS 173 was enumberedchapter SPS 221 under s. 13.92 (4) ObJECtS’norma”y accomp“Shed with degﬂnt' waterandme-

(b) 1., Stats. Register December 2015 No. 720 chanicalaction.
) ) ) (10) “Department’means the department of safety and pro
SPS 221.01 Authority and purpose. This chapteiis fessjonalservices.
promulgatedunderthe authority of ss163.10 (4)463.12 (4)Jand (11) “Disinfectant” means a chemical that is capabledef
463.16(9), Stats., for the purpose of regulating tattooists, tatt roying disease—causing ganisms orinanimate objects, with
establishmentdody piercers, and body—piercing establishmen '

in order to protect public health and safety eexcept‘!on of l:.)acterlalnspores. o ,
History: Cr. RegisterJuly 1998, No. 51, ef. 8-1-98:CR 08-073renum. from (11m) “Establishment” meansa body-piercing establish

HFS 173.0Register January 20080. 637, efl. 2-1-09;correction under s.13.92  ment,a tattooestablishment, or combined tattoo and body pierc
(4) (b) 7., Stats.,Register December 2015 No. 720 ing establishment

SPS 221.02 Scope. (1) APPLIcABILITY. This chapterap  (12) “Hot water” means water a temperature of\D°F. or
plies to all tattooists, body piercers, tattoo establishments, aRigher.
body-piercingestablishments. (13) “Local health department” means an agency of Igos

(2) APPROVEDCOMPARABLE COMPLIANCE. When it appears to €rnmentthat takes any of the forms specified ir2§0.01 (4)
the department that strict adherence to a provisicthis chapter Stats.
is impractical for garticular tattooist, tattoo establishment, body (14) “Operator” meanghe owner or person responsible to the
piercer,or body—piercing establishment, the department may agwner for the operation of a tattoo or body-piercing establish
provea modification in that requirement for thdrson or estab ment.

lishmentif the department is provided with satisfactory proof that « " . :
the grant of a variance will not jeopardize ablic’s health, safe (15) "Patron”means a person receiving a tattoo or body pierc

ing.
ty, or welfare. 9 B . y . .
History: Cr. RegisterJuly 1998, No. 51, efl. 8-1-98,CR 08-073renum. from (16) “Practitioner”means a tattooist or body piercer
HFS173.02Register January 2009 No. 63f. 2-1-09. (17) “Premises’means a building, structure, area, or location

SPS 221.03 Definitions. In this chapter: wheretattooing or body piercing is performed.

1) “Agent” local health d . ¢ . (18) “Sharpswaste” meansvaste that consists of medical
(1) “Agent’ means a local hea epartment serving apOpé'quipmenbr clinical laboratory articles that may caysactures
lation greater than 5,000 which is designated bydieartment : : ;

: f or cuts, such as hypodermic needles, syringes with attached
undera written agreement authorized by63.16 (1) Stats., to edles,and lancets, whether contaminated, unusedjigin
issuelicenses to and make investigations or inspections of t ’ ’ ’

tooists, tattoo establishments, bogjercers, and body-piercing ected. . . L
establishments. (19) “Single—use”means a product or item that is disposed of

(2) “Antiseptic’ means a chemicahat kills or inhibits the afterone use, such as a cotton swab, a tissue or paper product, a
growth of organisms on skin o living tissue. paperor soft plastic cup, or gauze or other sanitary covering.

(3) “Approved” means acceptable to tHepartment based on (20) “Sterilization” means the killing of all ganisms and
its determination oEonformance to this chapter and good publigPoresthrough use of an autoclave operated at a minimum of
healthpractices. 250°F. (121°C.) at pressure @t least 15 pounds per square inch

« " : : t less then 30 minutes or througke of an autoclave ap
(4) “Autoclave” means an apparatus that is registered alfl%r no X .
listedwith the federal food and drug administration for sterilizingrovedby the department that is operated dedfnt temperature

articlesby using superheated steam under pressure. ndpressurdevels but is equally &fctive in killing all oganisms

p : " andspores.
(5) “Body pierce,” as a verb, meansperforate any human ) ) ) )
body part or tissue, except an gand to place a foreign objectin  (21) “Tattoo,” as a verb, means to insert pigment under the

the perforation to prevent the perforation from closing. surfaceof the skin of a person, by pricking with a needle or ether
(6) “Body piercer’ means person who performs body pierc wise, so as to produce an indelible mark or figure through the skin.
ing on another person at that persoréquest. (22) “Tattoo establishment” mearthe premises where a-tat

(7) “Body piercing” meanperforating any human body part{00ist applies a tattoo to another person.
or tissue, except an eandplacing a foreign object in the perfera  (23) “Tattooist” means a person who tattasother person at

tion to prevent the perforation from closing. thatpersons request.
(8) “Body—piercing establishment” means the premises (24) “Temperedwater” means water ranging in temperature
wherea body piercer performs body piercing. from 85°F. to less than10°F.
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(25) “Temporary establishment” means a single building30 days after receiving a complete application, all applicable fees,
structure,area or location where a tattooist or body piepmr  andthe other information required under s().
forms tattooing or body piercingor a maximum of 7 days per () Except as provided #5.440.13and463.14 Stats., the ini
event. ) tial issuance, renewal or continued validity of a liceisseied
HF"gsltggbgc;f(gg{“(elf(fi"gr%%grﬁ) ll\?‘g'g?slté ef. 2;&;§8§)§90%;97§§ﬁ?gﬁ‘i%’3? underthis subsection may be conditioned upon the requirement
correction in (1) under s.13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats., corection in (10) under $13.92 thatthe licensee correct a violation of this chapse#63.100r
(4) (b) 6, Stats.,Register December 2015 No. 720 463.12 Stats., or ordinances adopted unded@3.16 Stats.,
within the period of time specified. If the condition is not met
SPS 221.04 Licenses. (1) LICENSEREQUIRED. (a) Estab- within the specified time aafter an extension of time as approved
lishments.1. No person may operate an establishment until tbg the department, the license is void. No person may operate an
personhas obtained a license from tihepartment or its agent by establishmenbr practice as a tattooist or body piercer after the
submittingan application under sug®) and paying the applicable persons license has been voided under this paragraph, and any
fee specified under SPS 221.05 A separate license is requiredpersonwho does may be subjectttte penalties under 463.18
for each establishment. Stats. A person whose license is voided under this paragregyh
Note: Local health departments that are agents for the department have authq;{'ppea[the decision under SPS 221.08
unders.463.16 (4) Stats., to establisind collect fees for licenses issued by the local . .
healthdepartment. If your establishment was licensed by a local health department,(C) The department or its agent may refuse to issuenaw
contactthe local health department for its license fee schedule. a license to operate an establishment under any of the following
2. The operator of an establishment shall notify the depagircumstances:
mentor its agent of the operatsrintention to cease operations 1. The department or its agent has not conducfediaspee
and shall supply the department with the name and mailinn of an establishment for which an initial or new license is
addressof any new operator An establishment license is notrequiredunder sub(1).
transferable.If an operator sells or otherwise transfers ownership 2. Theoperator of an establishment has not corrected a-condi

or operation of an establishment to another person, a new ini“eh for which the department or agent has issued a written health
licenseis required, and the establishment may naigened to the or safetyrelated or(?er 9

public until the department has issued a new initial license. . )
b) Practitioner. No person magattoo or body pierce another 3. All applicable fees owed to the department or its agent have
( ' tFr’] {itle of tattooist or b y P desi not been paid, including the license fee, preinspectionrée,
person,use or assume the title of tattooist or bprcer or desig ectionfee, or other applicable fees.

nateor represent himself or herself as a body piercer unless the . . o
personhas obtainea license from the department by application _4- The operator has modified, repaired or maintained the
madeupon a form furnished by the department under @)b. establishmenin a manner that is not in accordance with what the

(2) LICENSEDURATION AND RENEWAL. (3) Eachestablishment departmentecognizes as safe practice as outlined in this chapter

andpractitionets license issued under this chapter shall expire on 9 The operatarlicense applicant, or licensee has failed to

June30, except that a license initially issued during the perig§ovide the department or its agent with information required
beginningon April 1 and ending on June 30 expires on June 304#dersub.(3).

thefollowing year 6. The operator or license applicant has violated4€i3,

(b) Each license shall be renewed annuallgrasided in sub. Stas.this chapteror any orderordinance, or regulation created
(3) (b). by a village, city county or local board of health havirgrisdic-

(3) LICENSEAPPLICATION. (a) Initial license. Application for tion, provided such violation is related to the operation of an-estab
an initial or new practitioner or establishment license shall gighment

madeon an application form furnished by the department or its (d) The department may refuse to issue or renew a license to
agentand accompanied by all of the following: practice as a tattooist or body piercer if the practitioner or-appli
1. The applicable fees specified unde8BS 221.0and any cantfor a practitioness license hasiolated ch.463 Stats., this
feespreviously due to the department or its agent. chapteror any orderordinance, or regulation created by a village,
Note: Local health departments that are agents for the department have auth iy, Cqunt.y or local board of health havmg JurISdICtIQn’ provided
unders.463.16 (4) Stats., to establisind collect fees for licenses issued by the locaBUChviolation is related to the operation of an establishment or the
healthdepartment. If your establishment was licensed by a local health departmgracticeof tattooing or body piercing.
contactthe local health department for its license fee schedule. . . . .
> Information. as determined by the departnutits agent. . (e) If the department or its agent denies an application for a
indicétin that the’establishment Wiﬁ/be maiﬁtained andgo e’ra icense,the applicant shall be given reasons, in writing, for the
. g . : P ial and information regarding appeal rights undeiSBS
in compliance with applicable federal and state laws and that r 08
have been implemented for the operatiothefestablishment that '

will protect the health, safetgnd welfare of the public. (5) VOIDED LICENSE FOR FAILURE TO PAY FEES. If a license
applicant,operatoyor practitioner fails to pay all applicable fees

(0) rl]?enewal Ilce?]sil. I rgnew the l'ceﬂsef anl_engbllsh and processing chgas under sSPS 221.0%vithin 15 days after
ment,the operator shall pahe department, the applicable es:tabt . : " . ;
h h A he license applicant, operatar practitioner receives notice of
lishmentlicense fee specified under SPS 221.0%efore the . . -
licenseexpires. If the payment to renew the license of an est%:msu_mmency un_der SSPS 221.0,50rW|th|n 45 days after the .
lishmentis not 'made to the department before the expiratige piration of the license, whichever occurs first, the license is
. " P € exp void. An operator or practitioner whose license is voided under
of the establishment license, the late fee specified un@&RS. this subsection mav aopeal the decision Und&PS 221.08 In
221.05(2) (c)shall be paid in addition to the license fee. y appea X ) :
. . . an appeal concerning a voided license urtties subsection, the
2. To renew a practition&s license, the practitioner shall payyrdenis on the license applicant, operatarpractitioner tshow
the departmenthe fee specified under SPS 221.0®efore the hatthe entire applicable fe@md processing chges have been
llcﬁ(?t:efo)ig:Leeiith departments that are agents for the department have auth aid. During any appeal process Conceming a payment diSpUIe'
: ve au . : ; ;
unders.463.16 (4) Stats., to establisind collect fees for licenses issued by the local i%rat'f_’”f’f an eStab“Shment'. or practlce_ as a tatt00|§t or bOdy
healthdepartment. If your establishment was licensed by a local health departm@i€rcer,is deemed to be operation or practice without a license and
contactthe local health department for its license fee schedule. is subject to the fees under3PS 221.05 (2) (e addition to the
(4) DEPARTMENTAND AGENT ACTION ON LICENSEAPPLICATION.  feesotherwise due, unless the license applicant, opematorac
a e department or its agent shall issue or deny a license witliioner meets its burden of proof under this subsection.
The department or its agent shall deny al it ts its burden of proof under th bsect
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(7) DispLAY OF LICENSE. The operator of an establishment (d) Reinspection feelf the department conducts a reinspection
shalldisplay in the establishment, in a place visible topiliglic, of an establishment under3PS 221.06 (1) (b}he operator shall,
thelicenses issued by tliepartment or its agent for the establishpursuanto sub(1), pay to the department the applicable reinspec
mentand for all practitioners working in the establishment. fion fee listed in Eble SPS 221.05 A or B. The department shall
||c§nsemaan0t be allt?red Sr defaﬁcedl- 0807 f assessinadditional reinspection fee as listed able SPS 221.05
o e 1090, o o S 3 - Grsrenu. fom A or B, whichever is applicable, for any additional reinspection
(1), (3) () 1., (b), (4) (b), (c) 6., (d), (e), (5) underk3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register conductedunder sSPS 221.06 (1) (b) 4.

December2015 No. 720 (e) Fees for operating without a licensen establishment

SPS 221.05 Department fees. (1) FEESCHEDULES. The foundto be operating Wi?houp a license shall. pay to the department
feeslisted in Table SPS 221.05 A shall apply to licenissied anamount of $749.00, iaddition to all applicable fees and any
from April 1, 2009 through March 31, 201 The fees listed in processinghages under sSPS 221.04 (5)A practitioner found
TableSPS221.05 B shall apply to licenses issued on or after Aptib be practicing without a license shall pay to the department $150,

1,2011. in addition to all applicable fees and any processingelsaxnder
Note: Local health departments that are agents for the department have auth@it§PS 221.04 (5)
unders.463.16 (4) Stats., to establisind collect fees for licenses issued by the local \,te- Any person who willfully violates or obstructs the execution of any state

healthdepartment. If your establishment was licensed by a local health departm : : - .
contactthe local health department for its license fee schedule. Sfktuteor rule, countycity or village ordinance or departmental order undercttap
. . ter and relating to the public health, for whisb other penalty is prescribed, shall be
(2) Typesorrees. (a) Preinspection feeTheoperator of an  imprisonedfor not more than 30 days or fined not more than $500 or both.

establishmensghall, pursuant to sufdl), pay the applicable prein (f) Dupli ;
X . . plicate license.The department shall clyg the opera
spectionfee listed in &ble SPS 221.05 A or 8 the department . o ctitioneras applicable, $15.00 for a duplicate license.

beforean initial or new license is issued undeSBS 221.04 . o . . .
b (g) Fees for special condition inspectionSor inspection or

b) License feel. ‘Establishment’. The operator of an esta . A ;
Iish(m)entshall,pursuant to sulfl), pay the apprl)icable license feeCOnsultationactivities that are not directly relatéulthe depart

listedin Table SPS 221.05 A & to the department for each estabMentslicensing responsibilities, the department shall gaane
lishmentthat the operator applidst a license to operate under sOPeratoror the entityrequesting the inspection or consultation
SPS221.04 (1)or (2).

2. ‘Practitionef. A practitioner shall, pursuant to suf), (3) METHOD OF PAYMENT. If the payment foran initial or
paythe applicable license fee listed in treblE SPS 221.05 A or renewallicense is by checlr other draft drawn upon an account
B to the department. containinginsuficient funds, theapplicant or owner shall, within

(c) Late fee.If the license feéor a license renewal is not paid15 days after receipt of notice from the department of thefinsuf
beforethe expiration date of the license, the operator shall payaiency, pay all applicable fees under sih) and the financial
the department date fee of $85.00 in addition to the renewainstitution’s processing chges by cashiés check or other cetti
licensefee. fied draft, money ordeior cash.

Table SPS 221.05A
Fee Schedule — SFY 2010
For licenses issued April 1, 2009 tlough March 31, 201

Type of License License Fee Preinspection Fee | First Reinspection Fege Second and
Subsequent
Reinspection Fee

Tattoo Establishment $125 $240 $113 $150
Body Piercing
Establishment $125 $240 $113 $150
Combined attoo and Body;
Piercing Establishment $205 $375 $180 $240
Practitioner $50
Temporary Establishment $100

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. RegisteDecember 2015 No. 72(


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/511/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2008/73
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/637/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/13.92(4)(b)7.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/720/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/720/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/463.16(4)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20221.05(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20221.04
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20221.05(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20221.04(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20221.04(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20221.05(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20221.06(1)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20221.05(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20221.06(1)(b)4.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20221.04(5)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20221.04(5)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20221.05(1)

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

SPS 221.05 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 276

Table SPS 221.05B
Fee Schedule — SFY 2012
For licenses issued on or after April 1, 201

Type of License License Fee Preinspection Fee | First Reinspection Fee Second and
Subsequent
Reinspection Fee
Tattoo Establishment $135 $255 $135 $180

Body Piercing

Establishment $135 $255 $135 $180
Combined &ttoo and Body

Piercing Establishment $220 $400 $221 $295
Practitioner $60

Temporary Establishment $100

History: CR08-073 cr. Register January 2009 No. §&f. 2-1-09;correction in (1), (2) (a), (b), (d), (e), dbles A and B under s13.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats.,Register
December2015 No. 720

SPS 221.06 Enforcement. (1) INSPECTIONSAND ACCESS (c) Any person who fails to comply with an order of the depart
TO THE PREMISES. (@) Inspections. Under s463.1Q 463.12 or mentshall forfeit $10 for each day of noncompliance after the
463.16 Stats., an authorized employee or agent of the departmentler is served upon or directed to him or.he&k personmay
upon presenting propeident_ification, may enter any_estab appeala forfeiture under SSPS 221.08
lishmentat any reasonable time, for any of the following-pur  (3) TempoRrARYORDERS. (a) As provided under 227.51 (3)
poses: Stats. whenever thelepartment or agent has reasonable cause to

1. To inspect the establishment. believethat an immediate danger to health or safety exists as a
2. To determine if there has been a violation of this chaptésultof an inspection under sufd), the departmertr agent may
s. 463.10 or 463.12 Stats., or an ordinance enacted under i§suea temporary order without advaneetice or hearing to do

463.16 Stats. any of the following:

3. To determine compliance with previously written violation 1. Prohibit the continued operation or method of operation of
orders. specificequipment.

4. To secure samples or specimens. 2. Require the premises to cease operations and close until

5. To examine and copy relevant documents and records plgq%rgﬁﬁgerss;?efpp“ed which eliminate thenmediate danger to
S y

vided suchinformation is related to the operation of the establi

ment. 3. Require a practitioner to cease tattooing or hudycing.
6. To obtain photographic or other evidence needed to enforce(P) 1. A temporary order shall takdeaft upon delivery to the
this chapter operatorestablishment, or practitioners applicable. Except as

providedin par (c), the temporary order shall remain ifeet for

4 days fromthe date of deliveryA temporary order may be re—
suedfor one additional 14—day period if necessary to complete
y analysis oexamination of samples, specimens, or other evi
nce.

2. No operation or method of operation prohibited byt¢ne
oraryordermay be resumed without the approval of the depart

(b) Reinspections.l. The department or its agent nrajn
spectan establishment whenever an inspection or the investi
tion of a complaint reveals the existence of a violation that
potentially hazardous to the health and welfare of patrons é
employeeof the establishment.

2. A reinspection shall be scheduled to allow the opegator

reasonablisuficient time to correct the deficiencies. mentor agent until the order has terminated or the time period

3. A reinspection fee shalle chaged for the reinspection gpecifiedin subd.1. hasexpired, whichever occurs first. If, upon
accordingto Table SPS 221.05 A or B, or applicable gesras completedanalysis or examination, the department or agent-deter
determinecby an agent of the department. minesthat construction, sanitary conditiarperation or method

4. If anadditional reinspection is required because a violati@f operation of the premises or equipment does not constitute an
hasnot been corrected in the scheduled time, the deparshelhit immediatedanger to health or safgthe departmerntdr agent shall
assesghe operator an additional reinspection fee. The departmenimediatelynotify the operator or responsible supervisor in-writ
may order the operator to show just cause why the licenseld ing and the temporary order shall terminate upon receithieof
not be suspended or revoked unde8BS 221.07 written notice.

(2) GENERAL ORDERSTO CORRECTVIOLATIONS. (&) If upon (c) If the analysis or examination shows that the construction,
inspectionof an establishment, the department or agent finds ttsanitarycondition, operation or method of operation of the prem
the establishment is not designed, constructed, equipped or ofggsor equipment constitutes an immediate danger to health or
atedasrequired under this chaptéhe department or agent shallsafety,the department or agent, within théeefive period of the
issuea written order to correct the violation. The order shall-speiemporaryorder specified in paKb) 1, shall provide written
ify the correction needed for compliance and the time periadtice of the findings to the operator or responsitlgervisar
within which the correctiorshould be made. The time periodUponreceipt of the notice, the temporary order remainsfecef
specifiedin the order may be extended at the discretion of thmtil a final decision is issued underSRS 221.08 The notice
departmenbr agent. shallinclude a statement that the facility has a right to request a

(b) If the order to correct a violation is not carried out by th@earingunder sSPS 221.08vithin 15 days afteissuance of the
expirationof the time period stated the orderor any extension notice.
of time granted by the department or agent, the department ord) Pursuant to €163.18 Stats., any person who willfully vio
agentmaysuspend or revoke the license to operate the establikdies or obstructs a departmental order relating to the public
ment. health,for which no other penalty is prescribed, shall be impris
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onedfor not more thar80 days or fined not more than $500 or (b) Changes in or cessations of any operation or method of

both. operationof the equipment or premises.
_ History: CR 08-073cr. Register January 2009 No. 6&f. 2-1-09;correction (4) If the department voids a licenseder sSPS 221.04 (5)
Qe‘é?sﬁé)r‘ééb%’%ﬁg,“ ﬁéfé(ﬁ)g,_‘%)z(é" (irar). (©). (d) under s13.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats., for failure to pay fees, the licensee shall submit, within 15 days

afterreceipt of the notice of the departmsrattion, documentary
SPS 221.065 Level Il local health department. A evidencethat all applicable fees, late fees and processingebar
level Ill local health department shall do all of the following: Nave been paid and that there are no outstanding payments due to

. . . - . . the department.

(l) Conductlnspectlons and investigations, issue licerswes History: CR 08-073cr. Register January 2009 No. 6&f. 2-1-09;correction
enforcethe departmerd’rules, chSPS 221 promulgatedinder in (1) (a), (3) (intro.), (4) under s13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.,Register December 2015
$s.463.10 (4)and463.12 (4) Stats., for regulation of tattooistsNo. 720
and tattoo establishments and regulation of body piercers and
body—piercingestablishments, upon entering into an agreementSPS 221.09 Appeals of actions by agent health
with the department under 852.245 Stats., to serve as thedepartments. If an agent issues licenses directly under s.
department’sagent for this purpose in the local health depar#63.16 Stats., thegent shall create enforcement and appeal pro
ment'sarea of jurisdiction. ceduredn accordance with £6.0417 Stats., which shall super

History: Renum. from DHS 140.06 (1) (d) under €.3.92 (4) (b)L, Stats.Reg-  Sedeenforcement and appeal procedures undePs. 221.08 (2)
ister December 2015 No. 72@orrection made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats,,  and(4).
RegisterDecember 2015 No. 720 History: CR 08-073cr. Register January 2009 No. 6&f. 2-1-09;correction

under s.13.92 (4) (b) 7, Stats.,Register December 2015 No. 720
SPS 221.07 Suspension or revocation of license.

Thedepartment mawfter a hearing underSPS 221.08suspend SPS 221.10 Patrons. (1) Limiations. (a) Consent. A
or revoke a licenstor violation of s463.100r463.12 Stats., this tattooistor body piercer mayot tattoo or body pierce a patron
chapteror an order issued by the department. The suspensiomthout first obtaining the signed, informed consent of the person
revocationorder shall take &fct 15 days after the date of issuancen a form approved by the department.
unlessa hearing is requested unde68S 221.08 (1) , (b) Minors. 1. No person under 16 years of age may be body

History: CR 08-073cr. Register January 2009 No. §&f. 2-1-09; correction pierced.
madeunder s13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats. Register January 2009 No. 6Zbrrection
under s.13.92 (4) (b) 7, Stats. Register December 2015 No. 720 2. No person age 16 or 17 may be body pierced unless an in

formedconsent form has been signed bydritier parent or legal

SPS 221.08 Appeals of actions by the department.  guardianin the presence of the operator
(1) (a) Except as specified under s¢®) or (3), arequestfora 3. No person under 18 years of age may be tattooed except by
hearingto contest denial of a license, a voided license, suspensigphysician in the course of the physicaptofessional practice,
revocation forfeiture, or order given underSPS 221.06 (1) (b) aspermitted under €48.70 (3) Stats.
4. 0r(2), shallbe submitted in writing to the department of admin = 4 A body-piercing establishment shall post a notice in a con

istration’s division of hearings and appeals within 15 days aftefpicyous place in the establishment stating that it is illegal to body
receiptof the notice of the departmemiéction. piercea person under the age of 18 without the signed, informed
~ (b) Arequest for hearing that is mailed to the division of-heagonsentof that persors parent or legal guardian.
ings and appeals shall be considered filtl the division on the 5. A tattoo establishment shall post a sign in a conspicuous
dateof the postmark. placein the establishment stating that no person under the age of
(c) Arequest for hearing that is hand-delivered to the divisiar8 may be tattooed.

of hearings and appeals shall be considered filed on théfgate () Barriers to pocedure. A tattooist or body piercer may not
requests received by the division of hearings and appeals. tatto00r body pierce any of the following:

_(d) Arequest for hearing transmitted by facsimile to the-divi 1 A person who appears to be under the influence of alcohol
sionof hearings and appeals shall be considered filed on the dgtg mind-altering drug.
and time imprinted by the divisior’facsimile machine on the . . . . . .
transactionreport that accompanies the document. Documengs, 2. A person who has evident skin lesions or skin infections in

receivedby facsimile after midnighibcal time shall be deemed area of the procedure. ) )
filed on the first following business day (2) Recorp. Every tattooist and body piercer shall keep-a re

Note: A request for hearing can be submitted by mail or hand-delivensgt to COrdof each patron. A patrairecord shall include the patren’
Division of Hearings and Appeals, at 5005 UniversiteARoom 201, Madison, Wi hame,address, age and consent fotine, name of the practitioner
53705-54000r faxed to the Division at (608) 264-9885. doingthe procedure and any adverdeet arising from the pro

(2) As a condition for requestingteearing to appeal the veid cedure. A patrons record shall be retained fom@nimum of 2
ing of a license, a license applicant or operaippractitioneras  yearsfollowing completion of the procedure.
applicable shall comply with sub(4). In an appeatoncerning  History: Cr.RegisterJuly 1998, No. 51, eff. 8-1-98;CR 08-073renum. from
voiding a license, the burden is on the applicant or owner to shbf 173.05Register January 2009 No. 6. 2-1-09.
thatthe entire applicable feesd processing chges have been . - ]
paid. SPS 221.11 Physical facilities and environment.

; ; (1) FLoors. Floors in the area where tattoo or body—piercing pro
deg()?rtr?]err?t?rl:gess ;grpgegg?%g r(garr:;ﬁ%rg %;Jg?;v%li\%nt(? {htehe ceduresare performed shall be constructed of smooth, durable and
department within 15 days of receipt of the ardEne department NON~Porousnaterial andshall be maintained in a clean condition
shallhold a hearing within 15 days after the department receiv¥adin good repair Carpeting is prohibited.
the written request for hearing, unless thepartment and the  (2) WALLS AND CEILINGS. Walls andceilings in the area where
appellantagree to a later date, themediate danger to health istattooand body-piercing procedures are performed shall be light—
removed the order is not contested or the appetiamt the depart Ccolored,smooth, and easily cleanable.
mentmutually agree that no purpose would be served by a hear (3) LigHTING. Tattoo and body-piercing application areas
ing. A final decision shall be issuetider s227.47 Stats., within shall maintain a minimum illumination of 50 footcandles.

10 dayS fO”OW|ng the COnC!USlOn of the hea“ng. The deC|S|0n (4) PrEMISES. The premises and all facilitiesed in connec
may order any of the following to remove the danger to healthiion with the premises shall be maintained in a clean, sanitary and
(a) Changes to or replacement of equipment or constructim@rmin—freecondition.
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(5) Living AREAs. Tattoo and body—piercing areas sHhadl (b) If interrupted during a procedure, a tattooist or body piercer
completelyseparated from any living quarters by floor-to—ceilinghall rewash his or her hands and put on new gloves if the interrup
partitioningand solid doors whichre kept closed during businesgion required use of hands.
hours. A direct outside entrance to the tattoo or body-piercing es (¢) Tattooists shallise single-use plastic covers to cover spray
tablishmenishall be provided. bottles or other reusable accessories to minimize the possibility of

(6) TolLETROOMS. (a) All tattoo and body—piercing establish transmitting body fluids or disease during application of tattoos to
mentsshall havea public toilet and handwashing facility whichsuccessiveatrons.

is separated from any living area. (d) Disposable-type razors shall be &imgle-use only and

(b) Toilet room fixtures shall be kept clean and in good repaifisposedf in accordance with ciNR 526 Electric razors used
An easily cleanable covered wasteeptacle shall be provided infor skin preparation prior to a procedure shall hageeens
thetoilet room. cleanedand disinfected between patron use.

(7) HANDWASHING FACILITIES. (@) At least one handwashing (e) Body—piercingneedles shall be disposable, sterile and for
facility shall be conveniently located in the tattoo or bodysingle—patroruse only Tattoo needles may be reusedldaned,
piercingarea, in addition to what is provided in the toilet roomsterilized and stored iran approved manner between patrons.

(b) Anti-bacterial soap in a dispenser and single-service tofdody piercing jewelry shall beleaned, individually packaged,
elsfor drying hands shall bgrovided at all handwashing faeili andsterilized prior to use.
ties. History: Cr. RegisteyJuly 1998, No. 51, eff. 8-1-98;CR 08—073renum. from

. HFS173.07Register J 2009 No. 3. 2-1-09.
(c) Hot and cold potable water under pressinall be avail eqister January 0
ableat all handwashing facilities except that tempered water rath

erthan hot water may be provided. h . e
. . . eneral-use equipment in the tattoo or body-piercing area shall
(8) Rerusk. Easily cleanable waste containers with non—alge cleaned and disinfected before a patron is seated.

sorbentdurable plastic liners shall be used for disposal of all tis 2Y Al inks and pi ts shall be obtained f
suestowels, gauze pads and other similar items used on a patron( ) INKS and pigments shall be obtaned Irom Sources gen

Infectiouswaste, including sharps wassiall be stored and dis erally recognized as safe. Information indicating the sources of
posedof in an abproved manner consistent with sulichf ch all inks and pigments shall be available to the department or agent
NR 526 " uponrequest. Sterile single-use or sterile individual containers

(9) EQUIPMENT STORAGE. Instruments, dyes, pigments Stenof pigment or ink shall be used for each patron. No pigmenkor

. Lo p in which needles were dipped may be used on another person.
cils and othetattoo and body—piercing equipment shall be Storelagmentamd ink cupshall t?gfor singyle—patron use. All bquEna
in closed cabinets exclusively used for that purpose.

terialsused forthe procedure shall be dispensed with single-use

_(10) Privacy. A panelor other barrier of sfi€ient height and ytensils. The remainder of dispensed portions shall be disposed of
width to efectively separate a patron on whompracedure is be  after application.

ing performed from anyinwanted observers or waiting patrons
shallbe in place or readily available at the patsa@quest.

(11) SMOKING AND EATING PROHIBITEDIN AREA OF PROCEDURE. (4) Acetate tattoo stencils shall be single-use
No smoking or consumption of food or drink is permitted in the History: Cr RegisterJuly 1998, No. 51, ef. 8-1-98:CR 08-073renum. from
areawhere a tattomr body-piercing procedure is performeduyrsi73.08Rregister January 2009 No. 634, 2-1-00. '
exceptthatclients may consume a non-alcoholic beverage during
the procedure. SPS 221.14 Cleaning and sterilization. (1) CLEANING.

(12) ANIMALS PROHIBITEDIN ESTABLISHMENT. No animals, ex (a) After each use, tattooing and body—piercing equipment shall
ceptfor those that provide servicespersons with disabilities, are be cleaned to remove blood and tissue residue before sterilization.

permittedin a tattoo or body-piercing establishment. (b) Reusable needles, tubes and body-piercing equipment
History: Cr. RegisterJuly 1998, No. 51, ef. 8-1-98;CR 08-073renum. from

SPS 221.13 Equipment. (1) All surfaces, counters and

(3) Needlespars and tubes shall be constructed in a manner
thatpermits easy cleaning and sterilizing.

HFS 173.06Register January 2009 No. 63, 2-1-09. shallbe placed in a coverexfainless steel container of cleaning
or disinfectant solution until they can be cleaned and sterilized.
SPS 221.12 Personnel. (1) ABSENCEOFSKIN CONDITION. (c) All containers holding contaminated needles, tubes; reus

No tattooist or body piercer with an exposed rain lesion or ablebody-piercing equipment and container lids shattlbaned
boil may engage in the practice of tattooing or body piercing. anddisinfected at least daily

(2) ResTRICTION. No tattooist or body piercer may work while  (d) The tattoo machine shall be cleaned and disinfduetéate
underthe influence of alcohol or a mind-altering drug. eachuse.

(3) PERSONALCLEANLINESS. (@) Tattooists and bodpiercers () Gloved personnel shall clean needles and tubes torior
shall thoroughly wash their hands and the exposed portions siérilizationby doing all of the following:
theirarms with dispensed soap and tempered water before-and af 1. Manually pre—cleaning the items with care taken to ensure
ter each tattoo or body—piercing procedure and more often as negnovalof residue; thoroughly rinsing the items with warm water

essaryto keep them clean. andthen draining the water; cleaning the items by soakieg
(b) Tattooists and body piercers shady their hands and arms in a protein—dissolving detgent-enzyme cleaner used according
with individual single—service towels. to manufacturées instructions; and cleaning the items further in

(c) Tattooists andody piercers shall maintain a high degre@n ultrasonic cleaning unwhich operates at 40 to 60 hertz and is
of personal cleanliness and shedhform to good hygiene practic Usedaccording to the manufactufeiinstructions.

esduring procedures. 2. Rinsing and drying the items.
(4) CLoTHING. All tattooistsand body piercers shall wear (f) Prior to autoclaving, all needles and tubes shall be packaged
clean,washable outer clothing. eitherindividually or in quantities appropriate for individual pro

duringaprocedure, a tattooist or body piercer shall wear non—-ab (2) SteriLizaTION. (&) Equipment requiring sterilization shall
sorbentgloves which shall be disposed of after completing tHee pressure—sterilized at the establishmersn autoclave and in
procedure. accordancavith the manufacturés instructions.
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(b) Each batch of sterilized equipment shall be monitored festablishmentghe following requirementapply specifically to
sterilizationby use of heat-sensitive indicatoepable of indicat temporaryestablishments:
ing approximate time and temperature achieved. (1) License. (a) No temporary establishment may be oper
(c) Autoclaves shall be spore—tested at least mantBpore atedwithout a license granted by the department oagsnt.
kill test efectiveness shall be conducted by an indeperidbot  Application for a temporary license shall be made und&RS
ratory. 221.04(2).
(d) Sterilized equipment shalle wrapped or covered and (b) No temporary license may Bsued without a prior inspec
storedin a manner which will ensure that it will remain sterile untilion.
used. (c) Atemporary establishmesatlicense along with the license
(e) Each tattoo or body—piercing establishment ghaiihtain  of each on-stéfattooist or body pierceshall be conspicuously
sterilizationrecords including spore tests for at least one year fratisplayedin the temporary establishment.
the date of the last entryhich shall include the following infer (d) An operator of a temporary establishmemiom the de

mation: partmentor its agent has found to repeatedtylate any provision
1. Date of sterilization. of this chapter may be denied a license to operate the establish
2. Name of the person operating the equipment. mentor may have the license revoked.
3. Result of heat—sensitive indicator (2).WATER. A temporary establishment shall have all of the
(f) Sterilized equipment shall be re—sterilized if the package!®RlOWing: _ _ B
openeddamaged or becomes wet. (&) An approved toilet and handwashing facility
(g) All methods of sterilization other than autoclaving are pro (P) Potable water under pressure.
hibited. (c) Hot or tempered water for handwashing and cleaning.
History: Cr. RegisterJuly, 1998, No. 51, efl. 8-1-98,CR 08—-073renum. from (d) Connection to an approved sewage collection system.

HFS173.09Register January 2009 No. 63. 2-1-09. History: Cr. RegisteyJuly 1998, No. 51, eff. 8-1-98;CR 08—-073renum. from

. . HFS 173.11, am. (intro.)Register January 2009 No. §3aff. 2-1-09; correction
SPS 221.15 Preparation and care of site. (1) PREPA  madein (1) (a) under s13.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats.Register January 2009 No. 637

RATION BY PRACTITIONER. Before beginning a procedure, the tatcorrection in (intro.), (1) (a) under s13.92 (4) (b) 7, Stats.,Register December

tooistor body piercer shall clean the skin area for the tattooing 5No. 720

piercingand then prepare it with an antiseptic. The solution shall Sps 221.17 State fees. Pursuant to ¢163.16 (9) Stats.,

be applied with cotton, gauze or single-use toweling. alocal health department serving as an agent of the department for
(2) CARE INSTRUCTIONSFORPATRON. After completing a pro  purposesf administering thighapter shall include a state fee in

cedure the tattooist or body—piercer shall provide the patron witsachfee the agent establishes for a license issued undehgps

oral and written instructions on the care of the tattoo or pierceter. The state fee shall be 10% of the departraditznse fee

History: Cr. RegisteyJuly 1998, No. 51, ef. 8-1-98,CR 08-073renum. from  establishedinder sSPS 221.05 (2) (b) 1and shall be forwarded
HFS173.10Register January 2009 No. 3. 2—-1-09. to the department

; e History: Cr. RegisterJuly 1998, No. 51, efl. 8-1-98;CR 08-073renum. from
SPS 221.16 Temporary establishments. In additionto HFS 173.13 and anRegister January 2009 No. 6&f. 2-1-09;correction under

requirementsunder ssSPS 221.0%o 221.15that apply to all s.13.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats.,Register December 2015 No. 720

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. RegisteDecember 2015 No. 72(
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